MOLECULAR AND CELLULAR BIOLOGY,
0270-7306/99/$04.0010
May 1999, p. 3466–3473 Vol. 19, No. 5
Specific Acetylation of Chromosomal Protein HMG-17 by
PCAF Alters Its Interaction with Nucleosomes
JULIO E. HERRERA,1* KAZUYASU SAKAGUCHI,2 MICHAEL BERGEL,1 LOTHAR TRIESCHMANN,1
YOSHIHIRO NAKATANI,3 AND MICHAEL BUSTIN1
Protein Section, Laboratory of Molecular Carcinogenesis,1 and Chemistry Section, Laboratory of Cell Biology,2
Division of Basic Sciences, National Cancer Institute, and Laboratory of Molecular Growth Regulation,
National Institute of Child Health and Human Development,3 National Institutes of Health,
Bethesda, Maryland 20892
Received 2 December 1998/Returned for modification 20 January 1999/Accepted 26 January 1999
Nonhistone chromosomal proteins HMG-14 and HMG-17 are closely related nucleosomal binding proteins
that unfold the higher-order chromatin structure, thereby enhancing the transcription and replication poten-
tial of chromatin. Here we report that PCAF, a transcription coactivator with intrinsic histone acetyltrans-
ferase activity, specifically acetylates HMG-17 but not HMG-14. Using mass spectrum sequence analysis, we
identified the lysine at position 2 as the predominant site acetylated by PCAF. Lysine 2 is a prominent
acetylation site in vivo, suggesting that this PCAF-mediated acetylation is physiologically relevant. Experi-
ments with HMG-17 deletion mutants and competition studies with various protein fragments indicate that the
specific acetylation of HMG-17 is not determined solely by the primary sequence near the acetylation site. By
equilibrium dialysis we demonstrated that acetylation reduces the affinity of HMG-17 to nucleosome cores. In
addition, we found that the binding of HMG-14 and HMG-17 to nucleosome cores inhibits the PCAF-mediated
acetylation of histone H3. Thus, the presence of HMG-14 and HMG-17 affects the ability of PCAF to acetylate
chromatin, while the acetylation of HMG-17 reduces its binding affinity to chromatin. Conceivably, in HMG-
17-containing chromatin, acetylation of HMG-17 precedes the acetylation of histones.
Reversible acetylation of the N-terminal tails of histones
plays a key role in the regulation of various nuclear activities
such as chromatin assembly, replication, and transcription (2,
19, 29, 39, 49, 51, 52). The acetylation of lysine residues within

suggests that the presence of the acetylation site is not suffi-
cient to confer this specificity. We therefore used competition
assays to identify which regions of the protein are required for
the specific acetylation of HMG-17 by PCAF. As summarized
in Fig. 4B, neither HMG-14, which contains the conserved
sequence for the acetylation, nor mutants containing this site
efficiently competed for the specific acetylation of HMG-17 by
PCAF. Likewise, PCAF failed to acetylate any of the peptides
containing this acetylation site. However, the HMG-17DN4
mutant, which lacked the acetylation site, could efficiently com-
pete for acetylation of HMG-17, whereas the HMG-17DN16
mutant (lacking the first 16 amino acids) could not (Fig. 4A).
Therefore, we conclude that the region between residues 5 and
16 may play a role in the specific acetylation of HMG-17 by
PCAF. However, additional regions may be required because
mutant HMG-17DC37, which lacks the 37 C-terminal residues
and contains an intact N terminus that includes the acetylation
site, was not acetylated (see also Fig. 2). In addition, a peptide
containing residues 52 to 67 (present in HMG-17DC22 and
absent HMG-17DC37) could not effectively compete for acet-
ylation. We therefore conclude that the primary sequences
near the acetylation site are not the only factors responsible for
the specific acetylation of HMG-17 by PCAF.
FIG. 1. Specific acetylation of HMG-17 by PCAF. The specificity of PCAF
acetylation was tested by using several substrates. Panel A shows the protein gel,
and panel B is the corresponding phosphorimage showing the incorporation of
[14C]acetate. Substrates are as indicated (Hist.H3, histone H3; Nucl., chicken
nucleosome core particles; Hist.H1, calf thymus histone H1; and Cyt. C, cyto-
chrome c). The arrow to the right of each panel designates the position of PCAF.
FIG. 2. Specificity of the acetylation reaction with HMG-17 truncation mu-
tants. Panel A shows the protein gel; panel B is the corresponding phosphorim-
age showing the incorporation of [14C]acetate. Substrates are as indicated
(HMG-17DC37, an HMG-17 truncation mutant lacking 37 residues from the C
terminus; HMG-17DN16, an HMG-17 truncation mutant lacking 16 residues
from the N terminus; HMG-17DC22, an HMG-17 truncation mutant lacking 22
residues from the C terminus; HMG-14DC26, an HMG-14 truncation mutant
lacking 26 residues from the C terminus; and HMG-17DN4, an HMG-17 trun-
cation mutant lacking the first 4 residues from the N terminus).
3468 HERRERA ET AL. MOL. CELL. BIOL.

and tissue slices incubated with radioactively labeled acetyl-
CoA suggested that all of the HMG proteins, including HMG-
14 and HMG-17, could be acetylated (23). Analysis of radio-
actively labeled HMG proteins extracted from unbutyrated
duck erythrocytes revealed that the lysine residue at position
2 is the only residue that is constitutively acetylated in both
HMG-14 and HMG-17 proteins (42, 43). Thus, the site mod-
ified in vitro by PCAF, i.e., lysine 2 in HMG-17, is the same as
the in vivo modification site and is therefore physiologically
relevant.
Our finding that PCAF specifically acetylates the lysine at
position 2 only in HMG-17 is surprising since the first four
amino acid residues are identical in both HMG-14 and HMG-
17. We used deletion mutant analysis and competition studies
to gain insights into the structural features that render HMG-
17 a suitable substrate for PCAF. The HMG-14/-17 protein
FIG. 7. Acetylation of HMG-17 reduces its binding affinity to nucleosome
cores. Equilibrium dialysis (described in Materials and Methods) was used to
determine the relative binding affinities of acetylated versus unacetylated HMG-
17 to nucleosomes. (A) A mixture of acetylated and unacetylated HMG-17 (set